

GAHC010025552018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/116/2018

NAWAS SARIF
S/O- MD. ALIMUDDIN, R/O- IRONG KHUNAO, P.S. LILONG, DIST-
THOUBAL, MANIPUR

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA
REP. BY NCB

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S K NARGIS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, NCB

Linked Case : Crl.A./405/2017

NAWAS SARIF
S/O MD. ALIMUDDIN
R/O IRONG KHUNAO
P.S. LILONG
DIST. THOUBAL
MANIPUR

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

REPRESENTED BY NCB

Advocate for : MS.N DAS
Advocate for : SC
NCB appearing for UNION OF INDIA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI

ORDER

18.07.2023

(M. Zothankhuma, Judge)

Ms. S.K. Nargis, learned counsel for the applicant prays for adjournment on the ground that the leading counsel, Mr. H.R.A. Choudhury, learned senior counsel is undergoing cataract operation.

Mr. S.C. Keyal, learned Standing Counsel, NCB submits that he has got no objection to the same.

On perusing the records, we find that in compliance with the various orders passed by this Court, the learned Addl. Sessions Judge No. 1, Kamrup, Guwahati has conducted an enquiry to determine the age of the applicant/appellant at the time of the occurrence of the incident, in terms of Rule 12 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2007 and vide Inquiry Report dated 12.06.2023 stated that the appellant convict was above 18 years at the time of occurrence of the incident.

On the prayer made on behalf of Ms. S.K. Nargis, list the matter after a week.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant